C. 74

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Anna Roth, Health Services Director

Date: March 27, 2018



Contra Costa County

Subject: Interagency Agreement #74-426-7 with The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco

#### **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Health Services Director, or designee, to execute Interagency Agreement #74-426-7 with The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco, a government agency, in an amount not to exceed \$5,850, including mutual indemnification, to provide specialized training for the County's Mental Health staff in the Behavioral Health Services Division for the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

Funded 100% by the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Workforce Education and Training. (No rate increase)

# **BACKGROUND:**

On July 18, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved Interagency Agreement #74-426-6 with The Regents of the University of California, San Francisco for the provision of training Behavioral Health Services Division's Mental Health staff on Dialectical Behavior Therapy (DBT) for adolescents, including theoretical underpinnings of DBT, the Biosocial Theory of Borderline Personality Disorder, strategies for working with clients in different stages of

APP	ROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE		
Action of	Board On: 03/27/2018	APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
AYE:	Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: March 27, 2018 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
ABSENT:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor	By: June McHuen, Deputy
Contact: Cynthia Belon, 925-957-5201		

treatment, in addition to exposure and rehearsal of the core skills

# BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

used in DBT, for the period from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. This agreement includes modification to the General Conditions, Paragraph 15. (Conflict of Interest), Paragraph 19. (Insurance), Paragraph 25. (Copyrights and Rights in Data) and Paragraph 18. (Indemnification) to mutually indemnify both parties for any claims arising out of the performance of this contract. Approval of Contract #74-426-7, will allow the contractor to continue to provide training for the Behavioral Health Services Division's Mental Health staff through June 30, 2019.

# CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

If this agreement is not approved, the County's Mental Health staff in the Behavioral Health Services Division will not receive the specialized training needed to have the core skills required to provide DBT treatment to adolescents.